

No. 21-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARRIE S. WILLIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE OF
THE TRUST OF JAMES C. AND NORMA D. WILLIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Walter Dellinger
Kendall Turner
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 I St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5204
kendallturner@omm.com

Grant Rahmeyer
STRONG-GARNER-BAUER P.C.
415 E. Chestnut Expwy.
Springfield, MO 65802

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. This case is an excellent vehicle to consider the proper scope of the FTCA’s discretionary-function exception	1
II. The Government’s defense of the decision below is unavailing	4
III. The Eighth Circuit’s decision creates one split and deepens another	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amond v. Ron York & Sons Towing</i> , 302 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	3
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1430 (11th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Anestis v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Collins v. Trammell</i> , 911 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	3
<i>Coulthurst v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	3
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	3
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	4
<i>Downs v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 333 Fed. Appx. 403 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Emerick v. Mut. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 756 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. 1988).....	3
<i>In re Glacier Bay</i> , 71 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8
<i>Palay v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Parrott v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Rich v. United States</i> , 811 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Triestman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	12
<i>Tyree v. United States</i> , 814 Fed. Appx. 762 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	2
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2860(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

90 C.J.S. *Trover and Conversion* (2021) 3
